
 

 

Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 
 
Customer Services 
Executive Director: Douglas Hendry 

 
 
 

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, Argyll, PA31 8RT 
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 

DX599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 
Email: douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

 
28 January 2015 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

A meeting of the MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE & THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE will be held in 
the ROOM 2 WITHIN THE COMMUNITY CENTRE, STEWART ROAD, CAMPBELTOWN, PA28 

6AT on WEDNESDAY, 4 FEBRUARY 2015 at 10:30 AM, which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 

 

BUSINESS 
 
 1. APOLOGIES   

 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 

 3. MINUTE OF THE MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS AREA 

COMMITTEE - 3 DECEMBER 2014 (Pages 1 - 8)  
 

 4. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLORS QUESTION TIME   

 

 5. CAMPBELTOWN GRAMMAR SCHOOL - SCHOOL PROFILE 2014/2015  

  Report by Head Teacher, Catriona Hood (Pages 9 - 20) 
 

 6. ROADS REVENUE BUDGET 2014 TO 2015 - 3RD QUARTER UPDATE  

  Report by Executive Director of Development & Infrastructure Services (Pages 21 - 
42) 
 

 7. FLOODING IN CAMPBELTOWN - POTENTIAL REMEDIAL WORKS  

  Report by Executive Director of Development & Infrastructure Services (Pages 43 - 
52) 
 

 8. KINTYRE WAY EMERGENCY FUNDING PROPOSAL  

  Report by Executive Director of Development & Infrastructure Services (Pages 53 - 
62) 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

 9. INVITATION TO NOMINATE A REPRESENTATIVE TO SIT ON MID ARGYLL, 

KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS AREA CPG  

  Report by Area Governance Manager (Pages 63 - 64) 
 

 10. ITEM TRACKER (Pages 65 - 68)  
 

MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE & THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE 

 
 Councillor John Armour  
 Councillor Rory Colville (Chair)  
 Councillor Robin Currie  
 Councillor Anne Horn  
 Councillor Donald Kelly  
 Councillor Donald MacMillan (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor John McAlpine  
 Councillor Douglas Philand  
 Councillor Sandy Taylor 
 
 Shona Barton, Area
[...]
he year runs from 1st August to 31st July each year 
and the data was collected on the 1st Monday in October each year. The data shown in this profile is the initial data collected. 

• Higher Education includes HNC, HND and Degree courses 

• Further Education includes Access, NPAs and Highers 

• Training includes Employability Stage Funds 2 and 3 (previously called Get Ready for Work) 

• Employment includes Modern Apprenticeships and any employment over 16 hours per week 

• Voluntary includes Barnardos, Oxfam, Red Cross and community based volunteering 

• Activity Agreements are for young people who are furthest removed from employment/training/education that are receiving mentoring support from a 
Trusted Professional 

• Unemployment includes those young people who can’t work through ill health, are caring for others or are pregnant 
 
National Averages for FSM, Attendance and Exclusions have been taken from Summary Statistics for Schools in Scotland, No.4 ¦ 2013 Edition, 11th December, 
2013 (amended 11th February 2014). 
 

P
a
g
e
 1

9



P
a

g
e
 2

0

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area 
Committee 

 

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 

 

4 FEBRUARY 2015 
 

 
ROADS REVENUE BUDGET 2014 TO 2015 – 3rd QUARTER UPDATE 
 

 
 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

The main purpose of this report is to advise Members of the roads revenue budget position for the 
3rd Quarter of financial year 2014/15.   

 
The overall roads maintenance budget for the 2014/15 year (excluding winter maintenance and 
coastal protection) is £4,145,227.  Spend at the end of the third quarter of the financial year is 
£3,133,803; this equates to a 76% spend, with 24% remaining for the last quarter of the financial 
year. 

 

Spend to date in Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands is £927,568 against an overall budget for the 
Area of £1,141,200 i.e. 81% spend to date.   
 
RECOMMENDATION 
  
That the Committee notes this report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 21



 

 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area 
Committee 

 

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 

 

4 FEBRUARY 2015 
 

 
ROADS REVENUE BUDGET 2014 TO 2015 – 3rd QUARTER UPDATE 
 

 
2.0 SUMMARY 
 
2.1  This report is the third of four reports which will provide Members with information on road 

maintenance revenue activities being delivered in 2014/15.     
 
3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
3.1 That the Committee notes this report. 
 
4.0 DETAILS 
 
4.1 Members were presented with four reports for each quarter of the 2013 to 2014 financial 

year which provided information on the roads maintenance revenue budget.  This third, of 
four reports in the series, provides financial information on roads maintenance spend for the 
third quarter of the 2014 to 2015 financial year. 

 
4.2 The table at Appendix 1a) provides details of spend in the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the 

Islands Area.  Actual costs to date are provided, along with spend for the 2nd and 3rd 
quarters, to allow comparisons to be made between the two periods.  This table indicates 
that, for an overall budget for the MAKI Area of £1,141,200, spend to date is £927,568 i.e. 
81% spend to date.  Appendix 1b), indicates the overall roads revenue maintenance budget 
for each area; the overall roads maintenance budget for the 2014/15 year (excluding winter 
maintenance and coastal protection) is £4,145,227 as indicated in the table.   
 

4.3 Appendix 1c) provides information on percentage spend for all areas.  81% spend in the 
Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area at this stage in the year is slightly greater than the 
75% target; spend for the remaining quarter of the year will require careful monitoring. 
 

4.4 In Appendix 1d) the budget spent for each activity has been divided by the estimated unit 
rate for that activity to give the amount of work that would be expected to have been 
achieved within that budget spend.  In future, actual quantities of works carried out in each 
area will be correlated with costs to provide average unit rates for each area.  
 

4.5 Appendix 1e) shows graphically how some of the main work activities have progressed in 
the first quarter of the year in financial terms.  Budget profiles are set for each budget line 
and are used to manage actual expenditure against available budget.  Graphs show ‘target’ 
spend versus ‘actual and re-profiled’ spend.  The last two graphs indicate the overall 
position. 
 

4.6 Members are reminded that the Roads Operations Budget is proposed in line with the 
Roads Maintenance and Management Strategy and the Roads Maintenance and Asset 

Page 22



 

Management Plan (RAMP).  As Members are aware, the available revenue budget is 
currently insufficient to allow all of the required works to be fully undertaken at the level of 
maintenance activity identified in the RAMP.  Roads revenue expenditure is closely 
monitored by separating types of work into different ‘activities’.  This report is based upon 
financial information which has been collated through the ‘Total’ costing system.  Winter 
maintenance and coastal protection costs have been excluded from this report. 

 
5.0 CONCLUSION 

 
5.1 This report provides Members with a financial update on the roads revenue maintenance 

budget for the third quarter of the financial year 2014 to 2015.  It indicates an average 
spend of 81% at the end of the third quarter.  Further quarterly reports will continue to be 
presented to Members at future Area Committees. 

 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 Policy Works assessed and carried out under the current 

Roads Asset Management and Maintenance Plan.  
   
6.2 Financial  The available Roads revenue budget is below that 

required in terms of the RAMP. 
   
6.3 Legal None 
   
6.4 HR Roads revenue maintenance works are delivered by 

both Roads Operations and Amenity Operatives. 
  
[...]
 

18

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 38



 

 

 

 

19

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 39



 

 

 

 

20

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 40



 

 

 

 

21

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

 
Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands 

Area Committee 
 

DEVELOPMENT & 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES  
 

 
4 FEBRUARY 2015 

 
FLOODING IN CAMPBELTOWN – POTENTIAL REMEDIAL WORKS 

 

 
 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
  
 This report provides a list of remedial works currently under consideration 

which will reduce the effects of flooding in Campbeltown; it also lists initiatives 
which have already been implemented.  New initiatives under consideration 
include temporary pumping, kerb realignment and physical protection at 
properties.  Members are advised that, in the longer term, the flood prevention 
scheme report produced by Halcrow will be reviewed by Design Services with a 
view to promoting a flood prevention scheme should funding be identified.  The 
appendix to this report provides likely timescales for these initiatives; it is 
anticipated that further advice will be provided to Members regarding the 
outcome of the design review by September of this year.  It is recommended 
that Members note the contents of this report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   

Agenda Item 7Page 43



 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 
DEVELOPMENT &  
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES  

 
Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands 

Area Committee 
 

4 FEBRUARY 2015  
  

 
FLOODING IN CAMPBELTOWN – POTENTIAL REMEDIAL WORKS 

 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
 Surface water flooding occurs infrequently in Campbeltown during times of 

extremely heavy rainfall.  This report provides information to Members on 
potential works which may reduce the effects of flooding in the town. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 It is recommended that Members note this report. 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 
 3.1 Surface water flooding in Campbeltown 
[...]
 offered to all affected or those adjacent to the flood risk 

areas.  

Finally – the Scottish Flood Forum deeply appreciated the resources and support 

provided by the Argyll & Bute Council without which none of the above would have 

been possible.   

 

 

Paul Hendy, Operations Director, Scottish Flood Forum   

17 Jan 2015  

Page 52



 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

 
Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands 
Area Committee 
 

Development & Infrastructure Services 
 

4th February 2015 

 
KINTYRE WAY EMERGENCY FUNDING PROPOSAL 
 

 
 
 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The Kintyre Way is a 100mile Long Distance Walking Route linking Tarbert, 
Campbeltown and Machrihanish in Kintyre.  It is managed on behalf of the Council by 
The Long & Winding Way Ltd which has a formal agreement with the Council to act as 
the Council’s Agent. 
 
The Long & Winding Way Ltd (LWWL) a Social Enterprise Company has approached 
the Council seeking emergency funding to allow them to continue to trade after the 1st 
of May 2015.  The company is responsible for the maintenance and management of 
the Kintyre Way Long Distance Path which along with 24 other Long Distance Paths is 
marketed internationally as one of “Scotland’s Great Trails”. 
 
The company is seeking funding of £40,900 per annum for two years to allow the 
(LWWL) to continue to employ staff and more importantly to maintain the path (see 
Appendix 1).  If the path is not maintained vegetation growth over the summer months 
will obstruct some sections of the path which is likely to lead to the closure of the route. 
 
The benefit of the Kintyre Way to the local economy is thought to be  at least  
£1,000,000 per annum (LWWL Survey)  In addition the Kintyre Way has provided 
employment and training for a number of people some of whom have moved into 
employment.  
 
The Council through the Single Outcome Agreement has a commitment to promote 
accessibility to outdoor environments and green spaces.  However there is currently 
no budgetary funding within Planning & Regulatory Services nor the Development 
and Infrastructure Service which could accommodate this request. 
 

Elected members are requested to consider how they wish to respond to the request of 
the LWWL for emergency funding.  

Agenda Item 8Page 53



 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

 
Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands 
Area Committee 
 

Development & Infrastructure Services 
 

4th February 2015 

 
KINTYRE WAY EMERGENCY FUNDING PROPOSAL 
 

  
 

 

2.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
 2.1 The Kintyre Way is a popular 100 mile long distance path linking Tarbert 

and Campbeltown in Kintyre and is managed by the Long & Winding Way Ltd a 
social enterprise on behalf of the Council.  The company is facing a financial 
crisis and is seeking Emergency Funding of £81,800 over two years to allow it to 
continue to maintain the path which is about to be reopened following significant 
improvements. 

 
 2.2 The Council through the Single Outcome Agreement has a commitment 

to ensuring people live active, healthier and independent lives and to partly 
achieve this through promoting accessibility to outdoor environments and green 
spaces.  The Council is in the late stages of moving towards adoption of a Core 
Path Plan.  However there is currently no budgetary funding within Planning & 
Regulatory Services nor the Development and Infrastructure Service which 
could accommodate this request. 

   
 

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 3.1  Elected members  are requested to consider how they wish to respond 

to the request of the LWWL for emergency funding in light of: 
 

• The risk that failing to fund maintenance of the Kintyre Way will mean it 
quickly falls into disrepair, and may lose its status as one of “Scotland’s 
Great Trails” held by a total of only 25 routes across Scotland 

 

• The potential loss of marketing exposure and tourism expenditure associated 
with the route particularly for small businesses and accommodation 
providers along th
[...]
ocial media climate.   

  

Page 60



 

Contacts 

Marcus Adams, Chairman – Tel 01583 431 223/ 07766 950260 

Clive Good,  Treasurer – Tel 07798 904310 

Anne Martin- Route Manager – 0750 222 5791 

 

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



Title Bar: Invitation to nominate a representative to sit on Mid Argyll, Kintyre and Islands Area CPG 

 

To: Argyll & Bute Council Mid Argyll, Kintyre and Islands Area Committee  

As you will be aware the Argyll & Bute Community Planning Partnership has recently undertaken a 

review of its governance arrangements. 

This process included a review of the membership of Area Community Planning Groups to ensure 

that membership reflects the needs of the local community by encouraging participation from a 

balanced representation of community, public, private sector and partnerships organisations 

operating within the  local area. 

In order to ensure democratic accountability, the Chair and Vice Chair from the Argyll & Bute Council 

Mid Argyll, Kintyre and Islands Area Committee and one other Elected Member from an Argyll & 

Bute Council Mid Argyll, Kintyre and Islands Area Committee Ward not already represented by the 

Chair or Vice Chair will sit as members of the group. I would be grateful if you would advise me of 

the names of the Elected Members who will represent the Area committee on the group. 

The role of a member is to contribute to discussions relating to community planning related issues, 

encourage effective working across community planning partners at an area level and to act as a 

conduit to ensure that local priorities are met and local issues addressed 

The time commitment required would be attendance at 4 meetings a year, which are held quarterly 

and will normally last between two – three hours.  

I look forward to receiving your nomination. In the meantime, please do not hesitate to contact 

Lorna Elliott, Community Governance Manager, Argyll and Bute Council on 01631 567995 

lorna.elliott@argyll-bute.gov.uk if you have any queries or would like further information on the 

activities of the group. 

Yours sincerely, 

Cllr R Colville 

Mid Argyll, Kintyre and Islands Area CPG Chair 

 

Agenda Item 9Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS – AGENDA ITEM TRACKER 

NOVEMBER 2014 

 Report Title Officer/Contact Date added to 

Tracker  

Notes Action Required  

 

1.  Roads Issues & Roads 

Revenue Budget 

Stewart Clark/Jim Smith Ongoing Regular attendance at Area 

Committee meetings with 

updates and revenue budget. 

April AC – FQ3 

June AC – FQ4 

August AC – FQ1 

December AC – FQ2 

2.  

Area Scorecard David Clements Ongoing Regular attendance at Area 

Committee meetings to report on 

scorecard. 

April AC – FQ3 

June AC – FQ4 

August AC – FQ1 

December AC – FQ2 

3.  

Item Tracker Lynsey Innis Ongoing Regular updates at Area 

Committee meetings for noting 

and updating. 

Future AC Meetings 

4.  

Secondary Schools – 

Performance and 

attainment 

 Ongoing Scheduled attendance of Head 

Teachers at Area Committees to 

provide reports on performance 

and attainment. 

December AC – Lochgilphead 

Joint Campus 

June AC – Islay High School 

February AC – Campbeltown 

Grammar School 

October AC – Tarbert Academy 

(Following discussions with the 

Policy Lead (Councillor A 

Morton) and the Quality 

Standards Manager, the Chair 

agreed that this be brought to a 

future meeting of the AC) 

5.  

Older People’s Care at 

Home Service Update 

Alison Hunter Ongoing Regular updates at Area 

Committee meetings. 

April AC – FQ3 

June AC – FQ4 

August AC – FQ1 

December AC – FQ2 

 

S
ta

n
d

in
g

 I
te

m
s 

o
n

 t
h

e
 T

ra
ck

e
r 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 1

0
P

a
g
e
 6

5



6.  MAKI Ferry Services Fergus Murray June 2013 AC Regular Updates  April 2015 AC & October 2015 

AC 

7.  
Campbeltown CHORD 

Berthing Facility 

Fergus Murray March 2015 BD Progress Reports April 2015 AC and thereafter all 

AC Meetings 

8.  

Defence Estates, 

Machrihanish/Machrihanish 

Airbase Development 

Fergus Murray/Malcolm 

MacMillan (MACC 

Manager) 

 Regular updates required Future meeting 

9. Scottish Water Joanna Peebles  Annual presentation at Business 

Day with information on the 5 

year Capital Programme and 

input into the development 

aspirations for A&B as a whole 

Business Day meeting to be 

confirmed (Shona Barton to 

confirm timetable with Joanna 

Peebles) 

10. ACHA Alistair MacGregor (Chief 

Executive – ACHA) 

December 2013 

AC 

Annual Update October 2015 AC  

11. Primary Schools -  

Performance and 

Attainment 

Kathryn Wilkie June 2013 AC Annual Update June 2015 AC  

12. Health and Social Care 

Integration Agenda 

Allen Stevenson August 2014 AC Report to come to October AC 

and to be a regular report 

thereafter 

Future AC 

13. Transport Scotland Sean Clemie/Graham 

Edmond 

October 2014 

AC 

Regular Updates October 2015 AC 

14. Roads Issues  Jim Smith May 2014 BD Report from EDI Committee on 

the Area Roads split formula 

Future BD Meeting 

15. Ardrishaig Regeneration 

Masterplan 

Audrey Martin June 2013 AC Further report required February 2015 AC (Following 

discussion with the Head of 

Economic Development & 

Strategic Transportation the 

Chair agreed that this item be 

brought to the April  2015 AC) 

16. Kilkerran Park Tom Murphy October 2013 

AC 

Streetscene Manager to 

undertake an options appraisal at 

Kilkerran Park.  Monitor for 1 

May 2015 BD 

S
ta

n
d

in
g

 i
te

m
s 

o
n

 T
ra

ck
e

r 
P

a
g
e
 6

6



year and then provide update 

17. Partnership working in 

relation to public 

conveniences 

Tom Murphy May 2014 BD Report on effective partnership 

working 

October AC (due to unavoidable 

commitments, it was agreed by 

the Chair to postpone until 

March 2015 BD) 

18. New Campbeltown 

Grammar School 

Michael Casey/Malcolm 

MacFadyen 

August 2013 AC Update report on detail of 

options and design 

September 2015 BD 

 

 

19. Economic Development 

Transformational Project 

for MAKI 

Ishabel Bremner November 2013 

BD 

Suitable project to be identified 

and progressed by inclusion in 

the MAKI EDAP 

February 2015 AC (Following 

discussion with the Head of 

Economic Development & 

Strategic Transportation the 

Chair agreed that this item be 

brought to the April 2015 AC) 

20. Greenwood Inspection 

Report 

Alison Hunter October 2014 

AC 

Report to come to future Area 

Committee meeting once the 

follow up inspection has been 

undertaken 

Future AC 

21. Patient Transport Policy Alison Guest (Assistant 

Locality Manager, NHS 

Highland) 

June 2014 AC Report to future AC when report 

finalised 

Future AC 

22. Self-Directed Support Pamela MacLeod March 2014 BD Update report  December AC (Due to 

unavoidable commitments, the 

Chair agreed that this be 

brought to the AC in April 2015.) 

23. Inveraray CARS Audrey Martin October 2014 

AC 

Report to come to future AC 

following first round of grant 

applications 

Future AC 

24. A83 Speed Limit 

Consultations 

Sean Clemie/Graham 

Edmond 

October 2014 

AC 

Consideration on formal 

consultation on the 50mph speed 

limits issued by Transport 

Scotland 

Future AC 

25. Renal dialysis and obstetric NHS Highland June 2014 AC Letter forwarded on behalf of Further letter issued by Area 

P
a
g
e
 6

7



scanning services – issues MAKI AC to Elaine Mead, Chief 

Executive, NHS Highland. 

Committee Manager on 

22/09/2014. 

26. Flooding in Campbeltown 1. Jim 

Smith/Stewart 

Clark 

2. Paul Hendry 

Scottish Flooding 

Forum 

January 2015 

BD 

1. Remedial report  

2. Report outlining possible 

preventative measures 

and giving indicative 

costs for these measures. 

1 & 2.  February 2015 AC 

 

 

 

MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS – ITEMS REMOVED FROM TRACKER 

 Report Title Officer/Contact Date added to 

Tracker  

Notes Action Required  

 

 Proposed Tar Plant on 

Islay 

Stewart Clark December 2014 

AC 

Progress Report required January 2015 BD 

 

 

 Role of Area Committee 

on enforcement of Speed 

Limits  

Stewart Clark December 2014 

AC 

Report outlining role of AC to 

include specific reference to the 

speed limits in Carradale. 

January 2015 BD 

 

P
a

g
e
 6

8


	Agenda
	3 Minute of the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee - 3 December 2014
	5 Campbeltown Grammar School - School Profile 2014/2015
	6 Roads Revenue Budget 2014 to 2015 - 3rd Quarter Update
	7 Flooding in Campbeltown - Potential Remedial Works
	8 Kintyre Way Emergency Funding Proposal
	9 Invitation to nominate a representative to sit on Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area CPG
	10 Item Tracker



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES of MEETING of MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE & THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE held in 
the ROOM 2 WITHIN THE COMMUNITY CENTRE, STEWART ROAD, CAMPBELTOWN, PA28 

6AT  
on WEDNESDAY, 4 FEBRUARY 2015  

 
 

Present: Councillor Rory Colville (Chair) 
 

 Councillor John Armour Councillor Anne Horn 
 Councillor Donald Kelly Councillor John McAlpine 
 Councillor Donald MacMillan Councillor Dougie Philand 
 Councillor Sandy Taylor  
   
Attending: Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager 

Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Amenity Services 
 Stewart Clark, Contracts Manager  
 Jolyon Gritten, Access Manager 
 Paul Martin, Technical Officer 

Catriona Hood, Head Teacher, Campbeltown Grammar School 
 Paul Hendy, Scottish Flood Forum 
 Anne Martin, Kintyre Way 
  
  
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 
  The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.   

 
Apologies were intimated from Councillor Currie.   
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  There were no declarations of interest intimated.   
 

 3. MINUTE OF THE MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS AREA 
COMMITTEE - 3 DECEMBER 2014 

 
  The Minute of the previous meeting held on 3 December 2014 was approved as 

a true record.   
 
Councillor McAlpine asked the Head of Roads and Amenity Services to forward 
a schedule of works in respect of the planned works in Clachan Cemetery to the 
Ward 2 Members.  Mr Smith agreed to forward this directly. 
 

 4. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLORS QUESTION TIME 
 

  The Clerk advised that there was no questions from the public.   
 
Councillor McAlpine asked whether there was anyone in place to deal with the 
re-erection of headstones in cemetery’s, particularly with a view to the recent 
spate of bad weather.  The Head of Roads and Amenity Services advised that 



 

 

there is no formal programme in place.  He advised that as a general rule 
headstones are the responsibility of the family, but in situations which are 
deemed unsafe or pose a danger to members of the public, action will be taken 
by the Council.  Further discussion was had in this regard, with Members 
requesting that the Area Governance Manager advise the Economic 
Development and Infrastructure Committee of the Area Committee’s concerns 
and ask them to take the matter forward.   
 
Councillor Philand advised that he had recently attended the meeting of the 
Ardrishaig Community Council, where concerns had been raised in relation to 
the apparent lack of interest from the Council in regards to the regeneration of 
Ardrishaig.  Further concerns were raised by Councillor Taylor in respect of an 
article that had recently appeared in the Argyllshire Advertiser which suggested 
that the Council were “pulling back” from the Local Development Action Plan.  
The Chair reminded Members of the recent presentation from Scottish Canals 
and the support the Area Committee had shown to the regeneration of 
Ardrishaig.  He also advised that both the Ardrishaig Regeneration Masterplan 
and the Economic Development Transformational Project for MAKI were due to 
come before the Committee at its next meeting in April 2015.  Councillor Philand 
advised that Ardrishaig Community Council were keen to have a meeting with 
the Chief Executive, the Head of Economic Development and Strategic 
Transportation and Councillor Ellen Morton.  The Area Governance Manager 
agreed to lodge the request that this meeting be set up.   
 

 5. CAMPBELTOWN GRAMMAR SCHOOL - SCHOOL PROFILE 2014/2015 
 

  Catriona Hood, Head Teacher of Campbeltown Grammar School provided 
Members with a brief overview on the background to the new reporting format 
including specific reference to the changes in qualifications and the impact these 
have in terms of the reporting format going forward.  She asked Members to be 
mindful that this is still a period of transition.   
 
The Committee then considered a report which outlined the attendance, absence 
and exclusion rate, the SQA performance, school leaver destination returns and 
highlighted the school improvement plans going forward.   
 
Ms Hood paid tribute to Mr Allan Harrow, who has been a teacher with 
Campbeltown Grammar School for the last 40 years and has never had a day’s 
sickness absence.  She advised that Mr Harrow would be retiring at the end of 
the current school session.    
 
Decision 
 
Members agreed to note the report and further agreed that the Chair would write 
to Mr Harrow offering thanks and congratulations for his exceptional service to 
the education of young people in Kintyre. 
 
 
(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Community Services, dated 4 February 
2015, submitted.) 
 
 



 

 

 6. ROADS REVENUE BUDGET 2014 TO 2015 - 3RD QUARTER UPDATE 
 

  The Committee considered a report which outlined the roads revenue 
maintenance budget for the third quarter of financial year 2014/15.  It indicated a 
spend of 81% at the end of this quarter.  Discussion took place in relation to the 
footway works undertaken, with the Contracts Manager agreeing to confirm that 
the provision of a footpath at the Barn Brae in Inveraray has been included as 
part of the initial agreement on the new development and advise Councillor 
Taylor accordingly.  The Contracts Manager confirmed that there was still 
drainage works to be carried out in respect of culverts and ditches.   
 
 
Decision 
 
Members agreed to note the contents of the report. 
 
 
(Ref:  Report by Executive Director Development and Infrastructure Services, 
dated 4 February 2015, submitted.)  
 

 7. FLOODING IN CAMPBELTOWN - POTENTIAL REMEDIAL WORKS 
 

  The Head of Roads and Amenity Services provided Members with a brief 
overview of the background to the flooding issues, he advised of the Halcrow 
report and the site visit that had taken place prior to the beginning of the 
meeting.   
 
The Committee then considered a report which outlined remedial works currently 
under consideration to reduce the effect of flooding in Campbeltown and advised 
of the initiatives which have already been taken to reduce the impact as it was 
recognised that surface water flooding occurs infrequently in Campbeltown 
during times of extremely heavy rainfall. Stewart Clark confirmed that the 
possible solution for the Meadows which had been discussed at the site meeting 
prior to  the commencement of the Area Committee would be explored and 
added to the interim action plan. 
 
Mr Hendy of the Scottish Flood Forum gave a short presentation outlining the 
options available to the Council to assist members of the public, while reminding 
them that the onus for the protection of property during flooding remains with the 
home owner.  
 
Discussion was had in relation to the possibility of providing flood gates for the 
John Street area of Campbeltown, with Members enquiring whether it would be 
possible to introduce a subsidised scheme.  The Head of Roads and Amenity 
Services agreed to forward to Members details of the scheme adopted by Perth 
and Kinross Council  and to include this information in the report which will be 
considered by the April meeting of   the Environmental Development and 
Infrastructure Committee . 
 
 
.   
 
Decision 



 

 

 
1. Members agreed to note the contents of the report; and  
2. Requested that an update on progress of this issue be brought to each MAKI 

business meeting and Area Committee. 
 
    

 
 
(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services, 
dated 4 February 2015, submitted.) 
 

 8. KINTYRE WAY EMERGENCY FUNDING PROPOSAL 
 

  The Committee considered a report which outlined the financial difficulties faced 
by Long & Winding Way Ltd in attempts to continue to maintain the Kintyre Way, 
which is about to reopen following significant improvements.  Members noted 
that the path is one of 25 other long distance paths marketed internationally as 
one of ‘Scotland’s Great Trails’.   
 
Decision 
 

1.  Members agreed to note the contents of the report; and in light of points 
detailed at 3.1 of the report 

2. Agreed to recommend to the Policy and Resources Committee on 5 
February 2015 as a matter of urgency, given the Council’s commitment 
through the SOA to promote accessibility to outdoor environments and 
green spaces, that  consideration is given to the provision of bridge 
funding from Council reserves to the Long & Winding Way Ltd for a period 
of 2 years, to enable them to continue to operate after 1 May 2015 

 
 
(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services, 
dated 4 February 2015, submitted.) 
 
 

 9. PARTNERSHIP WORKING IN RELATION TO PUBLIC CONVENIENCES 
 

  The Committee considered a report highlighting the current position in the MAKI 
area, including a proposal for future toilet provision in Campbeltown which 
enhances the number and quality of available facilities, including the proposal for 
closure of Bolgam Street toilets, the upgrade of Pensioners Row toilets and 
potential partnerships.   
 

Motion 
 
That Members agree before any decision is taken regarding the future of Bolgam 
Street public toilets that adequate alternative provision is in place to meet the 
needs of the Campbeltown community including the upgrade of the Pensioners 
Row and Aqualibrium facilities.  Further to this that a firm agreement is in place 
with local businesses regarding proposed comfort schemes.   
 
Moved by Councillor Kelly, seconded by Councillor McAlpine. 
 
Amendment 



 

 

 
That Members agree the recommendations at paragraph 3.1 of the submitted 
report, and further agree that before any decision is implemented regarding the 
future of Bolgam Street toilets that adequate alternative provision is in place to 
meet the needs of the Campbeltown community and that the Council commit to 
the upgrade of the Pensioners Row facilities as soon as practicable.  Further to 
this that a firm agreement is in place with local businesses regarding proposed 
comfort schemes.  
 
Moved by Councillor Colville, seconded by Councillor MacMillan. 
 
The requisite number of Members required the vote to be taken by calling the 
role, and Members voted as follows:- 
 
Motion  Amendment 
 
Councillor Armour Councillor Colville  
Councillor Horn Councillor MacMillan 
Councillor Kelly 
Councillor McAlpine 
Councillor Philand 
Councillor Taylor 
 
 
Decision 
 
The Motion was carried by 6 votes to 2 and the Area Committee resolved 
accordingly. 
 
 
(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services, 
dated 4 February 2015, submitted.) 
 
 

 10. INVITATION TO NOMINATE A REPRESENTATIVE TO SIT ON MID ARGYLL, 
KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS AREA CPG 

 
  The Committee considered a report outlining the recent review of the 

governance arrangements for the Community Planning Group.   
 
Decision 
 

1. Members agreed to note the report; and  
2. That the Area Governance Manager write to Councillor Currie to obtain his 

consent to be the Ward 2 elected representative for MAKI on the Community 
Planning Group.   

 
 
(Ref:  Report by Community Governance Manager, dated 4 February 2015, 
submitted.) 
 
 

 11. ITEM TRACKER 
 



 

 

  The Committee considered the Item Tracker.  Having been advised of the 
request from the Area Manager for MAKI, Members agreed that item 5 (Older 
People’s Care at Home Service Update) be amended to reflect Adult Care as an 
entirety with the first report being presented at the Business Day meeting on 4 
March 2015.  Members also requested that an update report from the 
Community Health Partnership (CHP) be brought to the next meeting of the Area 
Committee in April 2015 in relation to item 25 on the tracker (Renal Dialysis and 
obstetric scanning services – issues).  Members further requested that the 
Primary Schools Performance and Attainment Report, scheduled for June be 
brought to the April Area Committee meeting if possible. 
 

Decision 
 
Members agreed to note the Item Tracker. 
 
 
(Ref:  Item Tracker, dated 4 February 2015, submitted.) 
 
 


